

ITEM NO.203

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11275/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 19/05/2006 in CMWP No. 27581/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

STATE OF U.P & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHYAM KRISHNA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)
(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 12492 of 2006

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12495 of 2006

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 16/04/2010

These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ajay Kr. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shrish Kr. Misra, Adv.
Mr. Amit Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vibhakar Mishra, Adv.
For Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)No.11275/2006 & SLP(C) No.12495/2006

These SLPs are filed by the employer State,
aggrieved by interim orders staying the transfer of

2

respondent and the order freezing the financial powers of

respondent. It is stated that these petitions have now

become infructuous, as the respondent has been

transferred. These SLPs are dismissed as having become

infructuous.

SLP(C) No.12492/2006

This matter relates to the challenge to interim stay of suspension dated 1.2.2006. The High Court, by the impugned order dated 6.2.2006 stayed the order of suspension. Even though notice was issued by this Court, the said interim order has not been stayed. The stay of suspension has therefore been, in operation for more than four years. It is stated that, even the inquiry is virtually coming to an end. Therefore, we see no reason to interfere with the stay of suspension at this stage. Therefore, this Special Leave Petition is also dismissed.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master